



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

)
) No. 385, 2023
)
) Court Below:
)
) Court of Chancery of the State
) of Delaware,
) C.A. No. 2023-0215-MTZ
)
)

IN RE AMC ENTERTAINMENT
HOLDINGS, INC. STOCKHOLDER
LITIGATION

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES AMC
ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC., ADAM M. ARON,
DENISE CLARK, HOWARD W. KOCH, KATHLEEN M.
PAWLUS, KERI PUTNAM, ANTHONY J. SAICH, PHILIP LADER,
GARY F. LOCKE, LEE WITTLINGER, AND ADAM J. SUSSMAN**

OF COUNSEL:

John A. Neuwirth
Joshua S. Amsel
Matthew S. Connors (#5598)
Tanner S. Stanley
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Kevin M. Gallagher (#5337)
Matthew W. Murphy (#5938)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 N. King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Counsel for Defendants-Below/Appellees
AMC Entertainment Holdings, Inc.,
Adam M. Aron, Denise Clark, Howard
W. Koch, Kathleen M. Pawlus, Keri
Putnam, Anthony J. Saich, Philip Lader,
Gary F. Locke, Lee Wittlinger, and
Adam J. Sussman*

Dated: January 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

A. The Parties And Objector Izzo 7

B. AMC Is Gravely Impacted By The COVID-19 Pandemic..... 9

C. AMC Runs Out Of Common Stock And Creates The APEs 10

D. Despite Being A “Mirror-Image” Of Common Stock, APEs Trade At A Significant Discount To Common Stock, So The Board Recommends—And Holders Of Common Stock And APEs Approve—The Charter Proposals 13

E. Plaintiffs File Suit And The Parties Reach A Settlement After Expedited Litigation 15

F. The Court Of Chancery Oversees Unprecedented Settlement Proceedings 16

G. Ms. Izzo Unsuccessfully Seeks To Reinstate The Status Quo Order, AMC Effectuates The Charter Proposals, And Ms. Izzo Files This Appeal 22

ARGUMENT 24

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE SCOPE OF THE RELEASE COMPORTS WITH DELAWARE LAW 24

A. Question Presented 24

B. Standard Of Review 24

C. Merits Of The Argument..... 24

1. The Release Only Covers Claims That Are Based On The Operative Facts In The Action..... 24

2.	The Release Does Not Cover Claims Arising From Future Conduct.....	28
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY CERTIFIED THE SETTLEMENT CLASS AS A NON-OPT-OUT CLASS UNDER RULES 23(B)(1) AND (B)(2)	31
A.	Question Presented	31
B.	Standard Of Review	31
C.	Merits Of The Argument.....	32
1.	Ms. Izzo Does Not Dispute That The Class Was Properly Certified Under Rules 23(b)(1) And (b)(2).....	32
2.	The Court Of Chancery Properly Determined Not To Provide The Class With A Discretionary Opt-Out Right	33
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re AMC Ent. Hldgs., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 5165606 (Del. Ch. Aug. 11, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re AMC Ent. Hldgs., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 299 A.3d 501 (Del. Ch. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Celera Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012)	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>CME Grp. Inc. v. Chi. Bd. Options Exch., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1547510 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2009).....	27, 33, 34
<i>In re Columbia Pipeline Grp., Inc. Merger Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2018-0484-JTL (Del. Ch. June 1, 2022) (TRANSCRIPT)	27
<i>In re Ebix, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 3570126 (Del. Ch. July 17, 2018)	34
<i>Griffith v. Stein</i> , 283 A.3d 1124 (Del. 2022)	28, 29
<i>In re Lawson Software, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2185613 (Del. Ch. May 27, 2011).....	34
<i>Nottingham P’rs v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989)	31, 33
<i>In re Phila. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 945 A.2d 1123 (Del. 2008)	24, 26, 27, 31, 33
<i>Prezant v. De Angelis</i> , 636 A.2d 915 (Del. 1994)	34, 35, 36
<i>In re Straight Path Commc’ns Inc. Consol. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 2236192 (Del. Ch. June 14, 2022).....	34
<i>Turberg v. ArcSight, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4445653 (Del. Ch. Sept. 20, 2011).....	33

<i>Turner v. Bernstein,</i> 768 A.2d 24 (Del. Ch. 2000)	32, 34
<i>UniSuper, Ltd. v. News Corp.,</i> 898 A.2d 344 (Del. Ch. 2006)	26
<i>In re Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co. S'holders Litig.,</i> 2009 WL 154380 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2009).....	34
Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 242 (Supp. 2014)	10
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 242(d)(2) (Supp. 2023).....	10
